
City of Foley, AL 407 E. Laurel Avenue

futiteY
Foley, AL 36535

Signature Copy

Resolution:  15- 2101- RES

File Number:  15- 0179 Enactment Number:  15- 2101- RES

ATT' s Third Amendment to Tower Site Lease Agreement

WHEREAS, The City of Foley entered into a Tower Site Lease Agreement with Tritel

Communications, LLC on June 5, 2000, amended by first Amendment to Tower Site lease

Agreement dated October 19, 2011, and further amended by that certain Second Amendment

to tower Site Lease Agreement dated June 11, 2012, and

WHEREAS, Tritel Communications, LLC was merged with New Cingular Wireless PCS,

LLC as Delaware limited liability company, and

WHEREAS, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC wants to replace three antennas for new

ones and install three RRUS and associated equipment.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foley, Alabama,

as follows:

SECTION 1:      Approves the Mayor entering into the Third Amendment to Tower site

Lease Agreement with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, successor ofTritel Communications,

LLC ( Tenant), which is made a permanent part of this resolution upon adoption. The following

account shall be used: 01- 4763.

SECTION 2:      This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption as

required by law.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of March, 2015.

President's Signature       ?(..../      1  ,  Date

tot RA 7e.
s T.

F, City of Foley, AL Page 1 Printed on 3/ 17/15



File Number 15- 0179 Enactment Number:  15-2101- RES

Attest by City Clerk    '(^ Date 1S c6d

l

Mayor's Signature     ; 1 Date  - 5—XV5

City of Foley, AL Page 2 Printed on 3/ 17/ 15



RESOLUTION NO. 4664- 11

APPROVING FIRST AMENDMENT TO AT& T' S TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2000 the City of Foley entered into a Tower Site Lease Agreement

with Tritel Communications, Inc.(" Tritel"), and

WHEREAS, Tritel was bought out by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and is wishes to

amend the original agreement consisting of but not limited to the term, rent, tenant' s obligation

to pay— rent guarantee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foley, Alabama, as

follows:

SECTION 1:    Authorizes the Mayor to execute the First Amendment to New Cingular

Wireless PCS, LLC' s Tower Lease Agreement and is made a permanent part of this resolution

upon its adoption.

SECTION 2:    This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption as

required by law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 19th day of September, 2011.
Of' f

Fitt,  ,

1“ 4/ ., 011, 1- i% 

4 p.,• 0 John  . Koniar, Mayor

ATTESj.:

11

ucI45-/cid     , 8

Vickey Sou rn, CMC

City Clerk

U:\ My Documents\ Resolutions\ 2011\ 4664- 11 Approves New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC AT& T Tower Lease Agreement 09- 19- 11. Docx
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407 EAST LAUREL AVENUE

P. O. BOX 1750

FOLEY, ALABAMA 36536

251) 943- 1545 • FAX( 251) 970-2144

www.cityoffoley.org

September 23, 2011

Hector Frias

Lease Consultant

Black Dot Wireless

27271 Las Ramblas, Suite 200

Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Dear Hector:

The Foley City Council, during its regularly scheduled Council meeting September 19,
2011,  adopted Resolution 4664- 11 approving First Amendment to AT&T' s Tower Lease
Agreement.  Enclosed are the following documents:

1.  Three (3) original amendments

2.  Three (3) original Memorandum of Lease

3.  Two (2) original Certificate of Incumbency and Authority

Please return one fully executed Amendment and Memorandum of Lease to my
attention in the enclosed self addressed stamped envelope.

Sincerely,

n CI

t is r. irOire 111." 11/ 110

Vickey St he m, CMC
City Clerk

MAYOR: John E. Koniar CITY CLERK: Vickey Southern, CMC CITY ADMINISTRATOR: Michael L. Thompson

COUNCIL MEMBERS:  J. Wayne Trawick Vera J. Quaites Ralph G. Hellmich Cecil R. Blackwell Charles Ebert III



CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY

Complete Organization Name:  City of Foley,  Alabama

Type of Entity:  ` 
n Alabama Municipal Corporation

The undersigned members and/or owners and/ or shareholders and/ or employed

management and/ or officers of the organization referenced above hereby certify that the

individual( s) named below are all members and/or owners and/ or shareholders and/ or

employed management and/ or officers of the said organization:

And that John E.  Koniar print name)   Mayor print title), has

the authority to sign, seal, deliver, negotiate, accept and enter into agreements, contracts,

purchases and other instruments or documents by and on behalf of said organization in

accordance with the agreement of said organization and under the authority of the said

organization, and that any of the foregoing actions taken by the person referenced above

on behalf of said organization with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company and/ or its subsidiaries and affiliates and the officers, directors
and employees of each,  is hereby adopted,  ratified and confirmed by the said

organization.

WITNESS our hands as of the 19tl
ay of

September , 20 11

SIGNATURE:       _

PRINT NAME: Jo `   E.  Koniar

TITLE:    
Ma l•r

SIGNATURE:" '    i17Yo

PRINT NAME:  Vicke Southern,  CMC

TITLE:     City Clerk



Cell Site No. N139010
Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413
Market: ALABAMA/ MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA
Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT(" Amendment") dated as of

the later date below is by and between The City ofFoley, an Alabama municipal corporation, having a mailing
address at P.O. Box 1750, Foley, Alabama 36536( hereinafter referred to as" Landlord") and New Cingular

Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company registered to do business in Alabama, having a
mailing address at 12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004( hereinafter referred to as
Tenant").

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant' s predecessor in title( Tritel Communications, Inc., a corporation of
the State ofDelaware) entered into a Tower Site Lease Agreement dated June 5, 2000( the" Agreement")
whereby Landlord leased to Tenant certain real property interests therein described( the" Premises"), a true and

correct copy of which, together with all exhibits and addendums, is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference as Exhibit" A"; and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend and modify certain provisions of the Agreement as
set forth herein, but otherwise the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as expressly modified
hereby; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual rights and benefits conferred by
the amendments herein made to the Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by both parties, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Modification of Term. The Term provisions found in Section 2 of the Agreement shall continue in
full force and effect through December 31, 2011, and thereafter Section 2 of the Agreement shall be replaced in
its entirety with the following: Subject to the Termination provisions in the Agreement, a new initial term of
FIVE( 5) YEARS (" New Initial Term") shall commence on January 1, 2012 and expire at the end of the day on
December 31, 2017 ( the" New Initial Term"). Thereafter there shall be a maximum of FOUR( 4) additional

renewal terms of FIVE( 5) YEARS each( each an" Extension Term") which shall automatically commence

upon the expiration of the prior term without further action by Tenant or Landlord. Unless earlier terminated,
the last day of the term of this Amendment shall be on December 31, 2037. Hereafter, the defined term" Term"
shall include the New Initial Term and any applicable Extension Term.

2. Modification of Rent. The Rent provisions found in Section 3 of the Agreement shall continue in full
force and effect through December 31, 2011, and thereafter Section 3 of the Agreement shall be replaced in its
entirety with the following: Commencing on January 1, 2012, the Rent payable for each year of the New Initial
Term shall be THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORY-TWO and 29/ 100 DOLLARS ($13, 942.29)

per annum, which payment is due and payable in advance of the first day of the year. The rent payable in
advance of each year of each Extension Term will be as follows:

First Extension Term—$ 16,033. 63 per year

Second Extension Term—$18, 438. 68 per year

Third Extension Term—$21, 204.48 per year

Fourth Extension Term—$24,385. 15 per year



Cell Site No. N139010
Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPULOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

3.       Modification of Tenant' s Obligation to Pay—Rent Guarantee. Notwithstanding Tenant' s

obligations to pay Rent set forth under the Agreement, for a thirty-six( 36) month period commencing January
1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2014(" Rent Guarantee Period"), Tenant' s obligation to pay Rent is
guaranteed and such obligation will not be subject to offset or cancellation by Tenant. Notwithstanding the

foregoing, if Landlord exercises any of Landlord' s rights to terminate the Agreement, if any, other than the
Landlord' s right to terminate this Agreement due to the default of the Tenant under the terms of the Agreement
beyond any applicable grace and cure period, Tenant will be released from any and all of its obligations to pay
Rent during the Rent Guarantee Period as of the effective date of the termination. In addition, Tenant shall be
released from any and all of its obligations to pay Rent during the Rent Guarantee Period if the following shall
occur: ( a) Landlord is in breach of the Agreement, including but not limited to any default under the terms of
the Agreement beyond any applicable grace and cure period; ( b) there is a foreclosure of the Property which
results in termination of the Agreement; ( c) the Landlord shall require Tenant to relocate Tenant' s equipment
and facilities to a location that is not acceptable to Tenant in its reasonable business judgment if allowed for in
the Agreement;( d) any existing government permits and/ or approvals cannot be obtained or maintained, at no
fault of the Tenant; or( e) Tenant terminates the Agreement pursuant to the terms of the Permitted Use section
as modified below. If this Agreement is further modified in the future with an obligation for Tenant to pay
additional Rent, the payment ofRent guarantee established in this paragraph will not be diminished or limited,
but such Rent guarantee will not extend to that future additional Rent obligation.

4. Permitted Use. In supplement to the terms set forth in Section 1 of the Agreement(" Premises and

Use") Tenant may modify, supplement, replace, upgrade, expand, relocate or refurbish its Communications
Equipment on the Site at any time during the term of this Agreement without notice to or consent from the
Landlord, provided, however that the Communications Equipment must fit within the following parameters:

Total Weight— Maximum of 17.6 lbs

Mounting Height—    Bottom of antenna no lower than 145 feet above ground;

Top of antenna no higher than 151 feet above ground.
Center of antenna to be located at 148 feet above ground

Otherwise all other provisions found in Section 1 of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

5. Memorandum of Agreement. Either party will, at any time upon fifteen( 15) days prior written
notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a recordable Memorandum of Agreement
substantially in the form of the Exhibit" B". Either party may record this memorandum at any time, in its
absolute discretion and at its sole expense.

6. Acknowledgement. Landlord acknowledges that: 1) this Amendment is entered into of the
Landlord' s free will and volition; 2) Landlord has read and understands this Amendment and the underlying
Agreement and, prior to execution of the Amendment, was free to consult with counsel of its choosing
regarding Landlord' s decision to enter into this Amendment and to have counsel review the terms and
conditions of the Amendment; 3) Landlord has been advised and is informed that should Landlord not enter into
this Amendment, the underlying Agreement between Landlord and Tenant, including any termination or non
renewal provision therein, would remain in full force and effect.



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPULOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

7. Removal/Restoration. In addition to the terms set forth in the Agreement, Landlord agrees that the

Communications Equipment and any related equipment brought to the Site or the Land by Tenant, its agents,
contractors, predecessors- in-interest or subtenants, shall be and remain Tenant' s personal property or the

personal property of its subtenant( s), as the case may be. Landlord waives any and all rights it may have,
including any rights it may have in its capacity as Landlord under the Agreement to assert any liens,
encumbrances or adverse claims, statutory or otherwise, related to or in connection with the Communications
Equipment or any portion thereof Tenant, in its sole discretion, may remove its Communications Equipment or
any portion thereof at any time during the Term of the Agreement, without notice to Landlord and without
Landlord' s consent.

8. Notices. The Notice provisions found in Section 6 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following: NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will
be given by first class certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized
overnight courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned
undelivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows:

As to Tenant:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Attn: Network Real Estate Administration

Cell Site#: 10079413; Cell Site Name: 30204700A/Foley
Fixed Asset No: 10079413

12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300
Alpharetta, GA 30004

With a required copy of the notice sent to the address above to AT& T Legal at:
Attn.: AT& T Legal Department

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Re: Cell Site#: 10079413; Cell Site Name: 30204700A/Foley
Fixed Asset No: 10079413

15 East Midland Avenue

Paramus, NJ 07652

As to Landlord:

CITY OF FOLEY

Attn: Michael Thompson

407 East Laurel Avenue

Foley, Al 36536

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty( 30) days prior written notice to
the other as provided herein.



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

9. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the Agreement
and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. Except as expressly set forth in this
Amendment, the Agreement otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each reference in the
Agreement to itself shall be deemed also to refer to this Amendment.

10. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings
as defined in the Agreement.



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPULOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their properly authorized representatives to execute
and seal this Amendment on the date and year below.

LANDLORD:   TENANT:

The City of Foley,      New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
an Alab. i,...   ,$ cipal corporation a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation
Its: Manager

By: a By:
Name:    E.  Kon ia Name:

Title:    In .   Title:

Date:    I.   _ Date:

Attested by:

By: By:
Name:  Mike homp on Name:

Title:    City Administrator Title:



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMAIMISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ALABAMA

SS.

COUNTY OF BALDWIN
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that JOHN E.  KONIAR is the person

who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that said person signed this instrument, on oath stated

that said person was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the First Amendment to the
Tower Site Lease Agreement of THE CITY OF FOLEY to be the free and

voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED:    Dol(

Notary Seal

CSignature ofNotary)    IC, 3.
64

Legibly Print or Stamp Name ofNotary)
Notary Public in and for the State of Alabama
My appointment expires: Jim,/    

1c9t)
I D-

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF

SS.

COUNTY OF

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person

who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was
authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the of New

Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
instrument.

DATED:

Notary Seal

Signature ofNotary)

Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)
Notary Public in and for the State of
My appointment expires:



Cell SIte No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA
Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

EXHIBIT A
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STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF BALDWIN

TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

This Communications Tower Lease Agreement  (" Agreement"),  made as of the 5th

day of June 2000 by and between Tritel Communications,
Inc. (" Triter), a corporation of the State of Delaware    , and The City ofFoley(" Owner"), a

municipal corporation of the State of Alabama.

WITNESSETH :

In consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be
legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Premises and Use. Owner owns certain real property located in Foley, Alabama, as more fully
described in Exhibit  " A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ( the " Land"), on

which property Owner owns and operates a 180 foot communications tower ( the " Site").  Upon

the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, Owner hereby grants Tritel the right to
install and operate the following described communications equipment  ( collectively,  the

Communications Equipment") on the Site:

Communications Equipment"

Antenna:

Quantity: 6

Type: ( panel)

Manufacturer: Allgon

Model: Txl/Tx2fTx3/ 7200.01; Rx1/ Rx2/Rx3/ 7251. 01

Length: 74.8"/ 75"

Weight: 13. 2 lbs./ 17.6 lbs.

Mounting Height:

At base of the antenna: 145 ft.

At center of the antenna: 148 ft.

GC: 00- 172
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At tip of the antenna: 151 ft.
Orientation: 0, 120& 240 degrees

Downtht: 0 degrees

Cable: Commscope

Number ofLines: 9

Type: Coax

Size: 1 5/ 8"

Tritel shall not install any additional or different pieces of equipment, antennas or things on

Owner' s Site without the express, prior written consent ofOwner.

Owner is also hereby leasing to Tritel a portion of real property on the Land for Tritel to

construct or place a telecommunications facility, including, cable runs, ice-bridge, concrete pad

for equipment shelter, 10' x 16' equipment shelter, grounding ring, mounting hardware, base
station, utilities rack, underground electrical and telco transmission lines, and power pole with

meter and disconnect, the exact location to be reasonably approved by the Owner, but generally
depicted in Exhibit B, Site Plan Details.

Tritel shall not install, place, or locate any additional or different pieces of equipment or

property on Owner' s Land as depicted in Site Plans, Exhibit B, without the express, prior written
consent ofthe Owner.

Owner is also hereby granting Tritel a non-exclusive easement for reasonable access to
the Site and Land to monitor, test, repair, install, remove, or otherwise have access to its

equipment located on the Site and the Land.  Said easement shall remain in effect only during the
term ofthis Agreement.

Tritel shall use the Site and Land for the purpose of constructing and operating a

telecommunications transmission facility.  Such transmission and operation shall be conducted in

accordance with the standards imposed by all regulatory bodies, including, without limitation, the

Federal Communications Commission and any local, state or federal body with authority over
such transmission and operation.  All improvements shall be at Tritel' s expense.  Tritel shall use

the Site for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the Owner.  Furthermore,

Tritel' s installation and/ or use of the Site and Land shall not unreasonably prevent Owner from

using, selling, leasing or otherwise disposing of any other antenna locations available, as long as

such additional installation and/ or use by a third party does not limit, impair, restrict, or interfere

with the operation of Tritel' s existing communications facility.

2



Tritel must keep the Site and the Land free of debris and anything of a dangerous, noxious
or offensive nature or which would create a hazard, undue vibration, heat, noise, or interference.

The Site and Land is taken and accepted by Tritel in an " as is" condition.   Taking

possession of the Site and Land by Tritel shall be conclusive evidence that the Site and Land was,

on that date, in good tenantable condition.  Tritel acknowledges that no representations as to the

repair of the Site or Land or promises to alter, remodel or improve the Site or Land has been

made by Owner.

2. Term. The teiui of this Agreement( the " Initial Term") shall commence on the date Tritel signs

this Agreement, or if Tritel signs first, the date Owner signs this Agreement.  The Initial Term

shall be the period of time from that date to the fifth( 5th) year anniversary of the effective date of
this Agreement.   This Agreement will be automatically renewed for four ( 4) additional terms
each a " Renewal Term") of five ( 5) years each, which Renewal Terms shall commence on the

fifth(
5th),

tenth(
10th), 

fifteenth(
15th),

and twentieth(
20th) 

year anniversaries of the effective date

of this Agreement, unless Tritel provides Owner notice of intention not to renew not less than 90

days prior to the expiration of the term then in effect.   Furthermore, this Agreement may be
terminated as provided in Paragraph 11, Termination.  Except as provided in Paragraph 3, Rent,

and unless amended hi accordance with Paragraph 15, Miscellaneous, the terms of this Agreement

shall remain in effect during the Initial Term, any Renewal Terms, and for so long as Trite].

maintains or operates any equipment on the Site or Land.

3. Rent.   Annual rent will be paid as follows: Tritel will pay an annual rent of $13200.00

for each year of the Initial Term to Owner at the address provided below.  The first year' s rent

shall be due in advance on the commencement date of this Agreement, and thereafter Tritel shall

pay annual rent in advance on each yearly anniversary of the commencement of this Agreement
without invoice from the Owner.

The annual rent during each year of any Renewal Term will be the annual rent in effect

for the preceding term increased by the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers ( CPI-U)
for the U.S. City Average for All Items, as published by the Bureau ofLabor Statistics (BLS), and

shall be determined by. (i) dividing the CPI-U indicator published most recently prior to the

renewal date by the CPI-U indicator published at the beginning of the term then in effect; and ( ii)

multiplying the resultant number by the annual rent paid during the term then in effect.  This will

3
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be the annual rent for each year of that Renewal Term; provided however, that the Annual Rent

for each Renewal Term shall increase by not less than 10% nor more than 20% of the Annual

Rent paid during the preceding term.  This computation will be repeated at the beginning of each
Renewal Term..

Rent and all other sums owing to Owner hereunder which are not paid within 10 days of
their due date shall accrue interest from the due date at a rate of one and one-half percent ( 1. 5%)

per month.  Tritel hereby grants Owner a continuing security interest in its equipment, antennas

and facilities on the Site and Land for any payments due Owner pursuant to this Agreement.

4. Title and Quiet Possession. Owner represents and agrees: ( a) that it is the Owner of the Site

and Land;( b) that it has the right to enter into this Agreement; and( c) that the person signing this

Agreement has the authority to sign_ Owner further represents and agrees that, for so long as this

Agreement remains in effect, and except as provided herein to the contrary, Tritel shall have non-
exclusive access to the Site at all times and shall have non-exclusive, quiet possession of the Site

so long as Tritel is not in default beyond the expiration of any cure period, and provided that

Tritel' s use, access and occupancy shall not unreasonably restrict Owner' s and other present or
future tenants' access to or use of the Site or Land.

5. Assignment/Subletting. Tritel shall not assign or transfer this Agreement without the prior

written consent of Owner; provided, however, Tritel may assign without Owner' s prior written
consent to: ( 1) any party controlling, controlled by or under common control with Tritel; ( 2) to

any party which acquires rights to Tritel' s FCC operating licenses or substantially all of the assets
of Tritel; ( 3) to a financial institution for purposes of securing indebtedness related to Tritel' s
equipment.  Tritel and the party or entity assigned shall promptly give notice to Owner of any

such assignments. Tritel may not sublet the Site or Land.

6. Notices. All notices must be in writing and are effective when deposited in the U.S. mail,

certified and postage prepaid, or when sent via overnight delivery, to the address set forth below,

or as otherwise provided by law:
Lessor:  City ofFoley

407 East Laurel Avenue

Foley, AL 36536
Attention Mr. Perry C. Wilbourne

City Administrator

4



With Copy to: Warren C. Herlong
150 Government St.

Suite 2000

Mobile, AL 36602

334-432- 5521

334- 432-633 Fax

Lessee: Tritel Communications, Inc.

111 East Capitol St.

Suite 500

Jackson, MS 39201

601- 914- 8000

Attention: Jackie Warren

Manager, Lease Administration

With a copy to:Tritel Communications, Inc.

General Council

111 East Capitol St.

Suite 500

Jackson, MS 39201

601- 914-8000

Attention:      James Neeld, IV

7. Improvements. Except as limited by Paragraph 1, Premises and. Use, Tritel may, at its

expense, maintain and make such improvements on the Site and Land as it deems necessary from

time to time for the operation of a telecommunications transmission facility. Upon termination or
expiration of this Agreement,  Tritel shall,  at its sole expense,  remove all its equipment,

constructions, installations, and improvements to the Land and Site within thirty (30) days both
on the surface and down to three feet below the surface and restore Owner' s Land and Site to the

same good order and condition that existed immediately prior to the commencement of this
Agreement.

8. Compliance with Laws. Owner represents that the Land and the Site, and all improvements

located thereon, are in substantial compliance with building, life/safety, disability and other laws,

5



1

codes and regulations of applicable governmental authorities.  Tritel shall comply with all

applicable laws relating to its construction, possession, operations, and use ofthe Site and Land.

9.  Interference.  Tritel' s installation,  operation and maintenance of its Communications

Equipment and other things on the Site and Land shall not damage or interfere in any way with
Owner' s Site or Owner' s operations repair, or maintenance activities. Tritel agrees to resolve all

interference problems with other existing equipment located at the Site and the Land that would
not occur but for the presence of Tritel' s equipment or its installation and operation.

Furthermore, Trite/ will resolve all interference problems that may arise now or in the future with
Owner' s communications equipment located at the Site or the Land now and in the future.

In the event any device placed upon the Site or Land by Tritel causes any problem with
the operation of the Owner' s Site or communications system, it shall be the obligation of Trite/ to

remedy such problem.  Owner shall. notify Tritel in writing of any such problems pursuant to

Paragraph 12, Default. In the event Tritel fails to remedy any such interference or problems with
the Owner' s communications system to the satisfaction of the Owner, Tritel shall remove all

equipment from the Site and Land and this Agreement shall be terminated.

In the event that any device placed on the Site or Land by others not a party to this
Agreement causes any problem with the operations of the Owner' s Site or communications

system, it shall be the obligation of the party responsible for the installation and/or operation of

said device to remedy such problem or interference, and Tritel shall not be responsible.

Owner, at all times during this Lease, reserves the right to take any action it deems
necessary, in its sole discretion, to repair, maintain, protect, alter or improve the Site, Land and its
communications equipment as may be necessary or desirable.  Owner agrees to give reasonable

notice to any such activities to Trite/ and to reasonably cooperate with Tritel to carry out such
activities with a minimum amount of interference with Tritel' s operations.

10. Utilities.   Tritel shall be solely responsible for and promptly pay all utility charges for

electricity, telephone service or any other utility used or consumed by Tritel on the Land and the
Site. Owner will cooperate with Tritel in Tritel' s efforts to obtain utilities for the Site.

6



11. Termination. Tritel may terminate this Agreement at any time by 30 days' advance notice to
Owner without further liability if ( 1) Tritel does not obtain all permits or other approvals

collectively, " Approval") required from any governmental authority or any easements required

from any third party to operate the Communications Equipment; ( 2) any such approval is

canceled, expires or is withdrawn or terminated by the permitting or approving agency or entity;

3) or if the Owner fails to have proper ownership of, or appropriately clear title to the Site or

authority to enter in this Agreement. Tritel may also terminate this Agreement on any anniversary
date of the commencement of this Lease by giving the Owner a minimum of 120 days' advance
written notice.

Owner may terminate this Agreement after 120 days advanced written notice in the event that

Tritel' s existing space on the tower Site is needed by Owner for the addition of the municipality' s
own communication equipment; provided:

a)  such additional equipment is proper and necessary for the required operation of the

municipality' s communication system, and

b)  the additional equipment cannot be installed and properly operated at another location on the
tower Site, and

c)  the location of Tritel' s Communication Equipment would prevent the installation and proper

operation of the additional equipment.

It is understood and agreed that, upon notice of such termination, Tritel, at its option, may

relocate its Communications Equipment, at Tritel' s expense, to an alternative available location on

the tower Site, provided,

a)  such relocation would cause no interference to Owner or existing third party tenants,

b)  such relocation would not render the tower Site structurally unsound, and

c)  Tritel completes such relocation within 120 days of termination notice.

If such relocation is made hereunder, Tritel agrees to execute, upon request of Owner, an

amendment to this Agreement describing the Site location, but all other terms, covenants and
conditions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Furthermore,  Owner- may terminate this Agreement at any time based upon the

recommendation of a mutually acceptable structural engineer licensed in the State ofAlabama that

the Site is structurally unsound taking into account the continued occupancy by Tritel and only
the municipality' s equipment loading.  Owner may also terminate this Agreement at any time if it
determines that the continued occupancy of the Site by Tritel is a threat to health or safety.
Owner may also terminate this Agreement at any time if  (i) Tritel is adjudicated a bankrupt or
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insolvent and such adjudication is not vacated within thirty( 30) days;  ( ii) a receiver or trustee is

appointed for Tritel' s business or property and such appointment is not vacated within thirty( 30)

days; or ( iii) if a reorganization of Tritel or any arrangement with its creditors is approved by a

court under the Federal Bankruptcy Act.

Upon proper termination by Trite!, all prepaid rent shall be retained by Owner.   Upon

proper termination by Owner, prepaid rent shall be prorated as of the date of termination and the
unused balance of the prepaid rent shall be refunded to Tritel less any credits due to Owner.

12. Default. If either party is in default under this Agreement for a period of( a) ten ( 10) days

following receipt of notice from the non-defaulting party with respect to a default which may be
cured solely by the payment ofmoney, or( b) thirty( 30) days following receipt of notice from the
non-defaulting party with respect to a default which may not be cured solely by the payment of

money, then, in either event, the non-defaulting party may pursue any remedies available to it
against the defaulting party under applicable law, including, but not limited to, the right to
terminate this Agreement.  If the non-monetary default may not reasonably be cured within a

thirty ( 30) day period, this Agreement may not be terminated if the defaulting party commences
action to cure the default within such thirty ( 30) day period and proceeds with reasonable

diligence to fully cure the default and completes such cure within one hundred twenty( 120) days.

13. Indemnity. Tritel agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Owner, its elected officials,
officers, agents, employees and representatives from and against any and all costs ( including

reasonable attorneys' fees incurred or taxed to Owner and litigation expenses), damages, fines,

judgments and claims of liability or loss which arise out of the negligence, misconduct, fault, or

which arise out of the occupancy or use of the site or Land by Tritel or its employees, agents,

contractors, invitees or guests or from the installation, operation, use, maintenance, repair,

removal, or presence ofTritel' s Communications Equipment, generator, or cabinets on the Site or

Land, provided the same is not due to the negligence or willful misconduct of the Owner.  The

obligations of this Paragraph shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Agreement.

14. Hazardous Substances. Trite! shall not commit waste nor bring onto the Site or Land any

hazardous or regulated substance    (" Substance") without the prior written approval of the

Owner. Tritel shall be solely responsible for and will defend, indemnify, and hold Owner, its

agents, employees and officials, harmless against any and all claims, costs, and liabilities, including

s



reasonable attorney' s fees and costs arising out of or in connection with the cleanup, restoration
or testing of the Site or Land associated with Tritel' s use of any Substance.  The obligations of

this Paragraph shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Agreement.

15. Limitation of Owner' s Liability.   In the event the Owner improperly terminates this

Agreement or otherwise inipioperly revokes this Agreement, or if Owner causes an interruption

of the business of Trite], other than as provided in Paragraph 11, Termination or elsewhere in this

Agreement, and if Owner is found liable to Tritel for the same, Owner' s liability for money
damages to Tritel shall be limited to the actual and direct costs of equipment removal from the

Site and Land and shall specifically exclude any other monetary recovery, including, without

limitation, consequential or incidental damages or recovery for value of the business of Trite! as a

going concern, future expectation of profits, loss of business or profit or related damages to
Trite]. The foregoing no way limits Tritel' s non-monetary right and remedies under applicable
laws.

16. Miscellaneous. This Agreement applies to and binds the successors, administrators and

assigns of the parties to this Agreement. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of
Alabama. If requested by Trite], Owner agrees promptly to execute and deliver to Trite' a
recordable Memorandum of this Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C. This

Agreement ( including the Exhibits) constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties and
supersedes all prior written and verbal agreements, representations, promises or understandings

between the parties. Any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and executed by both

parties. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable with respect to any party,
the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such provision to persons other than those

as to whom it is held invalid or unenforceable, will not be affected and each provision of this

Agreement will be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.  The prevailing

party in any action or proceeding in court or mutually agreed upon arbitration proceeding to
enforce the terms of this Agreement is entitled to receive its reasonable attorneys' fees and other

reasonable enforcement costs and expenses, including filing fees, from the non-prevailing party.

Tritel shall maintain insurance as provided in Exhibit D, and Tritel shall pay taxes as provided in
Exhibit E.

The following Exhibits are attached to and made a part of this Agreement: Exhibit A, B, C, D,
E.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have signed this Agreement as of the date and year

shown below.

The City ofFoley,    . . au.  — Owner

11
Witness:   V s

B its Mayor, Tim Russell Witness;       e9,
Att   •

City Clerk

Address:       407 East Laurel Ave.

Foley, AL 36535
Phone:  334-943- 1545

Tax ID: 63- 1001263

Date:

Trite!    mmunications, Inc.— Tenant

By.     aAw.. z   -  

Kenneth F. Harris

Director of Site Acquisition and Property Administration and Designated Representative
ofTritel Communications, Inc.

Address: 111 East Capitol St.

Suite 500

Jackson, MS 39201

Telephone:     601- 914- 8000

Date:  4I G10 0
Witness:      , 4:.  Ili

Witness:    ,... P -1.  /

This Document Prepared by:
I. Casey Pipes
Helmsing, Leach, Herlong,
Newman& Rouse, P.C.

P.O. Box 2767

Mobile, AL 36652

334) 432-5521
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ADDENDUM

Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The

City ofFoley(" Owner") and Trite! Communications, Inc. ("Trite!") and dated the 5th

day of June       , 2000.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein:

A.       Equipment. Tritel shall be responsible for all site work to be done on the Land

and Site pursuant to this Agreement. Tritel shall provide all materials and labor for the

construction, installation, operation, maintenance and repair of its equipment. All equipment

installed upon the Land and Site sha11 remain Tritel's exclusive personal property throughout

the term and upon termination of the Agreement, subject to Owner's security interest for

rental payments due described in paragraph 3 herein. Trite! has the right to remove its

equipment at Tritel's sole expense at the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement as

provided herein.

B.       Casualty.

1.  If during the primary term of this Agreement, the Site is damaged by fire, flood,

windstorm, strikes, riots, civil commotions, acts of public enemy, acts of God, or other

casualty, then Owner shall have the option to terminate this Agreement. Tritel has the option

to terminate this Agreement if the Site is unusable by reason of such casualty so as to

prevent the continuation of Tritel's permitted use for a continuous period in excess of thirty
30) days following the date of such casualty, unless such casualty is due to fault, negligence

or willful misconduct of Tritel, its employees, invitees or agents.   Upon such termination,

Tritel shall be entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable on account of all Equipment

insured by Tritel.

2.  During such periods as the Site is rendered wholly unfit for occupancy, the rent

shall abate unless such casualty is due to the negligence, fault, or willful misconduct of Tritel,

its employees, invitees or agents. The proceeds payable under all casualty insurance policies
maintained by the Owner on the Site chall belong to and be the property of the Owner, and
Tritel shall not have any interest in such proceeds.

Sign
IdeAil cation:

4Q---"*"

The City of Foley Tritel Communications, Inc.

it
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EXHIBIT" A"

The " Land")

Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The
City of Foley (" Owner") and Tritel Communications, Inc. ("Tritel") and dated the 5th

day of June 2000.

Caacerce ata ,point ' here the canter Iinr of the L & ii Railroad
the Port line of c t 0a 28. ' ibrnship 7 South. ledge 4 Bast,

Baldein ** oat-7, Altioroat run thence South B9 degrees 29' 04" East atom the

Wirth 11m of Section 28,  7bwa4'tip 7 South, Range 4 East, as surveys/1
PSS WoiA* m ( Ala. Rag. No. 1085) for the City of Foley lkcdustrial i.4rX,

t dated July 20. 1979,  for 50. 0 feet to the point of beginning? c= ttinue

t;'1ence South 89 ci i 4- e 29' 04" est almg said ' cacti= tins for 890. 50 feet
eo the Wert right.-of•gay of Vulcan Streets r'ca7 thence bOutth 01 degree 33' 48"

set alaaq the Wet right-ofgayy df 1' u1can Street for 10. L7 feat to a paint
N:hera the Etuth right-CL`-eraty of action itiern p if extended, Could intersect
the Best rim-clay of Vulcan Street/ rtn thence dee Fast 4.1cng the eaath
40:4-041,0-Any of Section Assets for 1130. 32 feet to tkot West right-of-gay of
f, pts r Street; rtit theryce 8orath 01 degree

051 03" IFeSt along the West rillfht-
Of-way . f Poplar Street for 1226. 7 feet to the tbortb ht of. wqy of Megsnita
Povessne t ran thence 1tsrth 88 degress 50' 30" West along the hbrtis rilbt-of-. ay
oflitopeolis Pwenne for 1271. 97 feet/ rya thiscra Dbtth 01 degree 12' 0'r Sast
for 300. 0 fest/ errs thence North 88 cw,;xeea 50'  30" West for 726. 0 feet: rvn
thence south 01 degree 12' 09" Nest for 300, 0 fast to the ! 4b-ih right-of-1/4v
of 13a ati srtuec rue thence North 88 degrees 50' 30" West along the North
04'st--of-way of Magnolia Avenue for 25. 0 feet to the East right-of'-Nay of L

EDsilrandt rug• thence Vortll Cl degree 12' 09" East along the Past right-of-
of

ight- f-
of L a N Aeiiroed for 1204. 03 feet to the paint of beginning.   Said lend

tedrq in the City of bbley, Baldwin County, Alabama, and containing 51. 2757
isuree * Lich includes the sewer line easement that is recorded in Demi Book
268, pagoa 229- 230 in flue Ba. ldrdn ( tntar due anel the eaclthsriy omen-
Om of 'A:Lcan Stavehating a rig  - cf~aay of 75. 0 feet between Sectio
Avows end Mecrnlia Avenue.

Page 1 of 2
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7

ExIT 93"

Site Plan Details)

Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The

City of Foley (" Owner") and Tritel Communications, Inc. ("Tritel") and dated the 5th

day of June       , 2000.

Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B' is that certain set of Site Plans, marked

Rev. 0, dated 5/ 05/ 2000 and further identified and titled as Tritel Communications Site #

302- 047-OOA,  Foley,  200 E.  Section Ave.,  Foley,  AL 36535,  prepared by SJB Group,
Incorporated. The Site Plans are labeled Job No. 10450 and consists of Drawings No. C1- C3

and E1- E8.
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Exhibit C

This instrument prepared by Site Name:Foley Site 1D: 302- 047- OOA

and to be returned to:

Tritel Communications, Inc.

111 East Capitol St., Suite

500

Jackson, MS 39201

Attention: Jackie Warren

MEMORANDUM OF TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

This Memorandum evidences that a lease agreement was made and entered into by a
written Tower Site Lease Agreement (the "Agreement") dated June 5th  , 2000, between The

City of Foley, Alabama,. represented herein by its Mayor, Tim Russell, an incorporated

municipality of the State of Alabama as  (" Lessor")  and Tritel Communications,  Inc.,  a

Delaware corporation(" Lessee").

Such Agreement provides in part that Lessor grants Lessee the right to install, operate,

and maintain a telecommunications facility (as more particularly described in the Agreement)
upon the Site and premises located on the real property more particularly described in
Exhibit "A", and located at 200 E. Section Ave., City of Foley, County of Baldwin, State of
Alabama, along with a grant of a non-exclusive easement for ingress, egress, and access
thereto. Such lease and easement to be for an initial period of five ( 5) years commencing on

June 5th 2000, which term is subject to four ( 4J additional five  (5) year
extension periods by Lessee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Memorandum to be
executed on the dates of the acknowledgements below, to be effective the inception date set
forth in the first paragraph of this Memorandum.

LESSEE: Tritel Ccarummicatiors, Inc.     LESSOR:       The City of Foley, Alabama

BY: La-vDz.

Name:     Kenneth F. Harris

Tide:      Director of Site Acquisition and Property
Administration Name:    Tim Russell

Address:  111 East Capitol Street, Suite 500

Jackson, MS 39201

Phone Number:   601- 9144033 Title:     Mayor

Date:    41000 Address:  407 E. Laurel Ave..

Foley, AL 36535

Phone Number.    334-943- 1545

Tax ID:  63- 1001263

Date:  5- Do

14
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

i

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF BALDWIN

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this
1 day of June, 2000, within my jurisdiction, the within named Tun Russell, who acknowledged that he is
Mayor of the City of Foley, a municipal corporation, and that for and on behalf of the said corporation, and as
its act and deed he voluntarily executed the above and foregoing instrument, after first having been duly authorized
so to do.

z‘
re.2.444.4_       4...,„/c/

Notary Public

My C,7misAan Expires:    

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this
day of June, 2000, within my jurisdiction, the within named Kenneth F. Harris, who acknowledged that he

is Director of Site Acquisition and Property Admin'      i •  .  Tritel C, ,•',  1.' cations, Inc., a Delaware

corporation, and that for and on behalf of the said •_ •• .. on, an' as its act ...AR he voluntary executed the

above and foregoing instrument, after first having been i• y with.      J d       ... on so to do.

G•.    ..
NotaryPub t c

111
alt   _

4-thini:
Pr---/
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EXHIBIT" D"

Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The

City of Foley ("Owner") and Tritel Communications, Inc. ("Tritel'') and dated the 5th

day of June       , 2000.

Insurance.

a) Required Insurance of Tritel. Tritel must, during the term of this Agreement and at

Tritel's sole expense, obtain and keep in force, not less than the following insurance:

i) Tritel shall maintain a public liability policy, with limits of not
less than $ 1, 000, 000.00 for bodily injury, not less than $ 1, 000,000.00

for property damage, and not less than $2,000,000.00 in the aggregate,
with a certificate of insurance to be furnished to Owner within thirty
30) days of written request;

ii)   Property insurance, including coverage for fire, extended
coverage,    vanishi m and malicious mischief,    upon Tritel's

Telecommunications Transmission Facility in an amount not less than

ninety percent   ( 90%)   of the full replacement cost of the

Telecommunications Transmission Facility;

iii)  Commercial General Liability insurance insuring operations
hazard,  independent contractor hazard,  contractual liability,  and

products and completed operations liability, in limits not less than
1, 000,000.00 combined single limit for each occurrence for bodily

injury, personal injury and property damage liability, all such policies
naming Owner as an additional insured.

b)   Policies of Insurance.  All required insurance policies must be taken out with

reputable national insurers that are licensed to do business in the jurisdiction where

the Land is located.  Tritel will deliver a certificate of insurance to the Owner upon

request.  All policies must contain an undertaking by the insurer to notify the Owner

in writing not less than thirty (30) days before any material change, reduction in
coverage, cancellation, or termination of the insurance

16



EXHIBIT" E"

Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The

City of Foley (" Owner") and Tritel Communications, Inc. ("Tritel") and dated the 5th

day of June       , 2000.

Taxes.  Unless separately billed to Tritel by a taxing authority, Tritel will pay
annually to Owner an amount equal to any increase in real estate taxes directly
attributable to any improvement to the Land made by Tritel. Tritel will pay to Owner
Tritel's share of any such tax within thirty  (30)  days of rcccipt of sufficient

documentation indicating calculation of Tritel's share and payment of the real estate
taxes by Owner.  Owner must pay annually or cause to be paid annually when due all
real estate taxes and assessments attributable to the Land and the Site.

Fi2Ldxay107552u n1BflEE LEASEwpd

17
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RESOLUTION NO.  16 4 8- 00

AUTHORIZING AN OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT

WITH TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS

BE IT RESOLVED by the Foley City Council, in regular session May 1, 2000, as follows:

That the attached option and lease agreement between Tritel Communications, Inc.; 111 East

Capital Street; Suite 500; Jackson, Mississippi and the City of Foley, to lease space on the City' s
Communication tower between 142 feet and 148 feet, more particularly described in the attached
document, is hereby accepted.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 1' day of May, 2000.

R. Timothy ' ussell, Mayor

Al FEST::

7
A. Perry Wilbourne, CMC

City Administrator/Clerk

L,    
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ORDINANCE NO.  645- 00

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY

NOT PRESENTLY NEEDED FOR PUBLIC OR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES
AND AUTHORIZING THE LEASING OF THE SAME

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF FOLEY,  ALABAMA,  AS

FOLLOWS:

Section 1.      It is hereby established and declared that the real property of the City of
Foley, Alabama located on the City' s Justice Center Communications
tower at the 145 to 151 foot level and certain real property located near said
tower, as more fully described and depicted on Exhibit WA$ is not presently
needed for public or municipal purposes.

Section 2.      The City of Foley,  Alabama, after receiving an offer from TRITEL
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. to lease said real property, hereby declares
it to be in the best interest of the public and the City of Foley, Alabama to
lease said real property to TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. and
directs the Mayor to negotiate a contract with TRITEL

COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Section 3.      Pursuant to the authority granted by Section 11- 47-21, Code of Alabama
1975), the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed

to execute and attest respectively a Lease in the name of the City of Foley,
Alabama, and to do such other acts and execute such other documents as

may be necessary to carry out the purpose of the Ordinance.

Section 4.      This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and
publication as required by law.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS THE 5th DAY OF une

2u0G:.

Presiding O icer

ATTEST:

J.      y
City Clerk
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Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/NIISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

EXHIBIT B

Prepared by:
Black Dot Wireless

27271 Las Ramblas- Suite 200

Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Return to:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300
Alpharetta, GA 30004

Attn: AT&T Network Real Estate Administration

Re:     Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Cell Site Number: N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

FA Number: 10079413

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535
County: Baldwin

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM

OF

TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site Lease Agreement is entered into on this day of
2011, by and between The City of Foley, an Alabama municipal corporation, having a

mailing address of P.O. Box 1750, Foley, Alabama 36536 ( hereinafter referred to as " Landlord") and New

Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 12555
Cingular Way, Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004( hereinafter referred to as " Tenant").

1.  Landlord and Tenant entered into a certain Tower Site Lease Agreement (" Agreement") on the 5th

day of June, 2005, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Tower Site Lease Agreement
dated 2011,  for the purpose of installing,  operating and maintaining

Communications Equipment and other improvements.   All of the foregoing are set forth in the
Agreement.

2.  The Lease Term initially commenced June 5, 2000 and the parties agree to further extend the
Agreement for a new initial lease term of five ( 5) years (" Initial Term") commencing on June 1,
2012, with four ( 4) successive automatic five ( 5) year options to renew, unless Tenant notifies
Landlord in writing of Tenant' s intention not to renew the Agreement at least sixty( 60) days prior to
the expiration of the then current Extension Term.



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA
Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

3.  The portion of the land being leased to Tenant( the " Premises") is described in Exhibit 1 annexed

hereto.

4.  This First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site Lease Agreement is not intended to amend or
modify, and shall not be deemed or construed as amending or modifying, any of the terms,
conditions or provisions of the Agreement, all of which are hereby ratified and affirmed. In the event
of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site Lease
Agreement and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement shall control. The
Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs,
successors, and assigns, subject to the provisions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site
Lease Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD"

The City of Foley,
an Alabama municipal corporation

By:
Print Name:

Its:

Date:

TENANT"

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT& T Mobility Corporation
Its: Manager

By:
Print Name:

Its:

Date:



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413
Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA
Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF

SS.

COUNTY OF

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person

who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that said person signed this instrument, on oath stated
that said person was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the

of to be the free and

voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED:

Notary Seal
Signature ofNotary)
Legibly Print or Stamp Name ofNotary)

Notary Public in and for the State of
My appointment expires:

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF

SS.

COUNTY OF

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the

person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated
that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the

ofNew C. pular Wireless PCS, LLC, to be the free and voluntary act

of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED:

Notary Seal

Signature ofNotary)

Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)
Notary Public in and for the State of

My appointment expires:



Cell Site No. N139010
Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/ MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

EXHIBIT 1

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

Page 1 of 1

to the First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site Lease Agreement dated 2011,

by and between The City of Foley, an Alabama municipal corporation, as Landlord, and New Cingular Wireless
PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Tenant.

The Premises are a portion of the real property described and/ or depicted as follows:

Pavel 1s - CCstthres at. a poiret share the center ilnr of the L l; ! F Eletltts',
lessonacts the Meth lira of tectIont 29, Township 7 Sce.th, tame 4 east.
ileldtdn County, Alabaloa, run thence Sotto 99 degrees 29' 04" Fort aLrnn the
wkalh tiros of Seeti,rn; 28. " tretelsip 7 hath. 70sge 4 East. as st rverj'a  .. j

Mdasit 11: hi.neoet ( Ma. `.eq. lb. 1065) tor the d.ty of ttlay Dndaa"tritL
Filet e'shad Jetty 20. 1979, for 50. 0 beet to the paint of beginmt igt cooties*
t' tiecwclt Sottas 99 4 9xehe 79' 04" Zest tloog said section line for 890. 50 feat
to the Wast rig, l.-cfresty of Wkaa 9t.-het/ r theme Mouth 01 degree 33' 48"

algesi the ,nett slotst-of-wact of lAtleaa Street for 10. 17 feet to a point
ahem the South tigbt' Cfsy of action Avenue, if lxtended, would intersect
the Wink r     -tray of vtt1car Street, Mt thence dot Etat alb the tomb
itibt,071111y of elation hems dor 1130. 32 feat to the West right-of-way of

lop1ar Street; rda thews loath 01 dives CII' 03' Met eIcxy the Went rigtit-
od-wy 'rf RYA= Street for 1327 feet to the florth rigt*.-of-way of PlezpsoLta
veanif rasa thence Sort 86 dsgrers 90' 30" Wert along the Borth r'.tIbt-of-way

o! t+ugaatle , 0e4134 for 1271. 97 feet, rue theme butt 01 degree 13' 09" frust
for 200. 0 feet; rue: thence Matas 68 7,rese 50' 30" wast for 7264 feet: raft
trent* Booth 01 degree 12' 09' West for 300. 0 fact to the North ria ray

Of Vhgnoiia Avenue t ruts theme Zbrth 88 degroitet 93' 30" wart also; the North
i-ight-ofAdey of Mmgmlia Mtewe for 25. 0 feet to the east eight-of-esty of L. a
9 P i3xacds rut, thatc. Vorth 01 drgrse 12' 09" fast along the Zaet right-of-
4,4614, of Lei 11 Iiei keteed for 1204. 03 feat tc the pa4nt of b+g3rusirq,  Susi+.  Lam(

haingin the. city of potty, Baldwin Casty, Alat-.rm, and containing 31. 2751
crop ,it'c'h maltase the hewer kine reseneot tont is recorded in Deed am*
268. pages 229- 230 in the Z dstaautty O relcuae and the mokItherly est-

on of 'tide,, Street 'baying a right-of-way of 75. 0 feet betmee i Seeticss
ewh and l—,   iia h gene.

Notes:

1.   This Exhibit may be replaced by a land survey and/ or construction drawings of the Premises once it is received by Tenant.
2.   Any setback of the Premises from the real property' s boundaries shall be the distance required by the applicable governmental authorities.
3.   Width of access road shall be the width required by the applicable governmental authorities, including police and fire departments.
4_   The type, number and mounting positions and locations of antennas and transmission lines are illustrative only. Actual types, numbers and mounting positions

may vary from what is shown above.
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AGENDA REQUEST FORM

DATE OF WORK SESSION:     September 19, 2011

DATE OF COUNCIL MEETING:    _ September 19, 2011

DEPARTMENT AND PERSON SUBMITTING ITEM: Mike Thompson

DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC:( who, what, when, where, why, and how much)

Consider Tower Lease Agreement with AT& T.  This is for the use of tower space at the Justice Center.

Initial term of five years would commence on January 1, 2012 and expire on December 31, 2017.
Agreement includes up to four additional renewal terms of five years.  Lease amount for the initial term
would be $ 13,942.29 per annum, increasing to $ 16,033. 63 for the first extension term; $ 18,438.68 for

the second extension term; $ 21,204.48 for the third term and $ 24, 385.15 for the fourth term.  This

agreement includes a thirty-six( 36) month rent guarantee.

DESCRIPTION FOR PUBLISHED AGENDA:

Consider Tower Lease Agreement with AT& T

IS DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED( See attached list):    x Yes No

If item was previously approved under a Resolution or Ordinance have you included the number in the
documentation?      Yes No x N/ A

Is a copy of the Resolution/ Ordinance attached? Yes I No x N/ A

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Please provide the amount requested:

Is this a budgeted item?       Yes No

Please provide the budgeted amount:$  Account No.

If budgeted, is this a capital purchase, capital project, or special fund?

Was this item included in the Fiscal Year Capital Projects Plan? Yes n No

If yes, please provide the amount included in Capital Projects Plan:$

Do Not Write Below This Line

Verified by the Finance Department:

Reviewed by:   N/4 Date:

Clerk' s Office: Received by:    '/ 1/)    Date:     Time:

amu       /



City of Plaihry Vickey Southern < vsouthern@cityoffoley.org>

t547*      
Jartaii

FW: Lease Agreements
1 message

Meg Hellmich <mhellmich@cityoffoley.org>   Wed, Sep 14, 2011 at 1: 22 PM

To: Vickey Southern < vsouthem@cityoffoley. org>
Cc: Michael Thompson < mthompson@cityoffoley.org>

Vickey,

Please see the message below from Hector Frias with AT& T. This outlines their requests relating to the
execution and return of the documents.

You already received the agenda request form for this, so this should be everything that you need.  I' m sorry it is
late— I was supposed to have received it from Hector yesterday and, when I didn' t, I called him first thing this
morning. I think his legal department was delayed in getting it done.

Please let me know if there is anything else that you need.

Thanks,

Meg

From: Hector Frias [ mailto:hfrias(  blackdotwireless. com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2011 1: 09 PM
To: Meg Hellmich
Subject: FW: Lease Agreements

Importance: High

Dear Meg,

I trust that your day is going very well. Per our conversation this morning, I was able to touch base with our legal
team. Please find attached to this message the final documents on this transaction. Please notice that legal is
requesting to print and sign 3 copies of the Amendment, 2 copies of the MOL and to complete and sign the
Certificate of Incumbency.

Please also use the attached FedEx return label (# 795178411464) for tracking purposes and for being able to
expedite the receipt of executables on our end.



Please feel free to contact me any time should you have any questions. I thank you in advance for your support,
help and prompt attention to this matter. Have a wonderful day!!

Sincerely,

Hector Frias

Lease Consultant

BLACK DOT

27271 Las Ramblas - Suite 200, Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Phone: 949-502-3839 I Fax: 949-502-3939

From: Cathy Ramos
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2011 10: 36 AM
To: Hector Frias

Subject: RE: Lease Agreements

Hi Hector,

Attached please find the Amendment, MOL and Certificate of Incumbency. Please ask LL to sign 3 copies of the
Amendment, 2 copies of the MOL and to complete and sign the Certificate of Incumbency.  Please also ask LL
to return all documents to us using the attached FedEx return label (# 795178411464).

Thanks,

Cathy Ramos, J. D.

Legal & Compliance Specialist

BLACK DOT

27271 Las Ramblas - Suite 200, Mission Viejo, CA 92691

4 attachments

1(--- 1    

ATT Lease Amendment_56713_08-08-11 v. 1 executable. pdf

1587K

MOL.PDF

300K

FedEx return label. pdf

29K



ai Certif of Incumbency- New Cingular 2011. pdf
8K
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From: ( 251) 943- 1545 Origin ID: MVCA Ship Date: 12SEP11

John Koniar ActWgt 1. 0 LB

City of Foley
Ilmss CAD: 440797811NET3180

407 East Laurel Avenue
Delivery Address Bar Code

Foley, AL 36536
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Processing Department
Black Dot Wireless I 111111111111111111111 11111$
27271 LAS RAMBLAS STE 200

RMA Ik ATT 56713 CR
Return Reason:

MISSION VIEJO, CA 92691
RETURNS MON- FRI

PRIORITY OVERNIGHT
7951 7841 1464
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1. Select the' Print' button to print 1 copy of each label.
2. The Return Shipment instructions, which provide your recipient with information on the returns process, will be printed with the label( s).
3. After printing, select your next step by clicking one of the displayed buttons.

Note: To review or print individual labels, select the Label button under each label image above.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex. com. FedEx will not be
responsible for any claim in excess of$ 100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non- delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees,
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of$ 100 or the authorized declared value.
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is$ 500, e. g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https:// www.fedex.com/shipping/html/en// PrintlFrame.html 9/ 12/ 2011



RESOLUTION NO. 4961- 12

APPROVING SECOND AMENDMENT TO

AT& T' S TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2000 the City of Foley entered into a Tower Site Lease

Agreement with Tritel Communiciations, Inc.(" Tritel"), and

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2011 the City of Foley approved the first amendment

to their Lease Agreement that pertained to modifications in the term, rent, obligations, etc.,

and

WHEREAS, they are requesting additional equipment he added to the tower site on

East Section Avenue for an increase of$ 600 to the current rental lease.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foley,

Alabama, as follows:

SECTION 1:  Authorizes the Mayor to execute the Second Amendment to New

Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC' s Tower Lease Agreement which is made a permanent part of

this resolution upon its adoption. The following account shall he used: 01- 4763.

SECTION 2:  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption

as required by law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 4th day of June, 2012.

f

1; prt}A1' F'. 
r!

J   . E. Koniar, Mayor

ATTEST:

dr:.216l—      '    •% t
Victoria Southern, CMC

City Clerk

S. NtekeyaC'ouMil Mednva,04- 09- 12`4961- 12 Aullwring Mn)vr Tu Execute 211. 1 Amadeu. Th Cingular Weelesn Tower Sire lam Agreement 06- 04- 12. nne:
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AGENDA REQUEST FORM

DATE OF WORK SESSION:     06-04- 12

DATE OF COUNCIL MEETING:     06- 04- 12

DEPARTMENT AND PERSON SUBMITTING ITEM: Mike Thompson

DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC:( who, what, when, where, why, and how much)

Consider Second Amendment to New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC' s tower lease agreement for adding

additional equipment to the City of Foley East Section Avenue Tower.

DESCRIPTION FOR PUBLISHED AGENDA: Consider Second Amendment to New Cingular Wireless PCS,

LLC' s tower lease agreement for adding additional equipment to the City of Foley East Section Avenue

Tower.

IS DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED( See attached list):  X Yes E No

If item was previously approved under a Resolution or Ordinance have you included the number in the
documentation?    Yes n No E N/ A

Is a copy of the Resolution/ Ordinance attached?    X Yes No N/ A

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Please provide the amount requested:

Is this a budgeted item? ri Yes u No

Please provide the budgeted amount:$ Account No.

If budgeted, is this a capital purchase, capital project, or special fund?

Was this item included in the Fiscal Year Capital Projects Plan?  E Yes No

If yes, please provide the amount included in Capital Projects Plan:$

Do Not Write Below This Line

Verified by the Finance Department:

Reviewed by:  Date:

Clerk' s Office: Received by: Date: Time:

see back for required backup documentation)



Market.  Gulf Coast( AL)

Cell Site Number:

Cell Site Name: Foley
Fixed Asset Number: 10079413

SECOND AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (" Second

Amendment"), dated as of the latter of the signature dates below, is by and between The City of
Foley, an Alabama municipal corporation, having a mailing address of P. O. Box 1750, Foley,
Alabama 36536(" Owner") and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, having a mailing address of 12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004,
successor by merger to Trite] Communications, LLC(" Tenant").

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant entered into a Tower Site Lease Agreement dated June 5,

2000, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Tower Site Lease Agreement dated
October 19, 2011 ( collectively, the " Agreement") whereby Owner leased to Tenant certain
Premises, therein described, that are a portion of the Property located at 200 East Section
Avenue, Foley, AL 36535; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement to allow for the
installation of additional antennas, associated cables and other communications instruments; and

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to change, modify or relocate the Communication Facility,
which Owner is willing to approve; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant desire to adjust the rent in conjunction with the
modifications to the Agreement contained herein; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement to modify the notice
section thereof; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant, in their mutual interest, wish to amend the Agreement as

set forth below accordingly.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and Tenant
agree as follows:

1.  Additional Antennas.  Owner consents to the installation and operation of additional

antennas, associated cables and equipment as more completely described on attached Exhibit B-
1. Owner' s execution of this Amendment will signify Owner' s approval of Exhibit B- 1. Exhibit
B- 1 hereby replaces any description of Tenant' s equipment contained in the Agreement.



2. New Exhibit B-2.  Tenant shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to change, modify or
relocate its Communication Equipment as more completely described on attached Exhibit B- 2.
Owner' s execution of this Amendment will signify Owner' s approval of Exhibit B- 2. Exhibit B-
2 hereby supplements Exhibit B to the Agreement.

3. Rent. Commencing on the first day of the month following the date that Tenant commences
construction( the" Rent Commencement Date"), Rent shall be increased by$ 600.00 per month,
subject to adjustments as provided in the Agreement.

4. Notices. Section 6 of the Agreement is hereby amended to reflect Tenant' s current with a
copy to address as follows:

With the required copy of legal notice sent to Tenant at the address above, a copy to the
Legal Department:   New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Attn: Legal Department,

Re: Cell Site#:       , Cell Site Name: Foley( MS),
FA No: 10079413

1025 Lenox Park Blvd., 5th Floor

Atlanta, GA 30319

5.  Other Terms and Conditions Remain. in the event of any inconsistencies between the
Agreement and this Second Amendment, the terms of this Second Amendment shall control.

Except as expressly set forth in this Second Amendment, the Agreement otherwise is unmodified
and remains in full force and effect. Each reference in the Agreement to itself shall be deemed

also to refer to this Second Amendment.

6. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same

meanings as defined in the Agreement.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

AT& T site: Foley/FA# 10079413 2 12- 2010
20101' onn Amendment



IN WITNESS WIIEREOF,  the parties have caused their properly authorized
representatives to execute and seal this Second Amendment on the dates set forth below.

OWNER"

Th- City ofFoley,
An I.   na Municipal corporation

By:  S
Nam ab 7t, o 6,-)1. Re,
Title:  ' 1. 1\ wr-0L
Date:     b/ L..(->_,. 2.--

TENANT"TENANT"

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation
Its:  Manager

By: C
Name: Aline Dumitrescu

Title: Professional- Tech Project Manager, C& E
Date:       C.¢ 1 l 12—

AT&T site: Foley/ FA# 10079413 3 12- 2010
2010Form Amendment



OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

f /Jfqm
STATE OF-MIS S WPl-

COUNTY OF   » c.DYI/ IIIJ

I CERTIFY that on,jnc 11   , 2012,J-0 hlNJ Tl i J Re.     personally came

before me and acknowledged under oath that he or she:

a)     is the MRyo2 of The City of Foley, who is named in the
attached instrument,

b)    was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the municipal corporation;

and

c)    executed the instrument as the act the municipal corporation.

V+ CTO Signature ofNo,tary Zo 0 'of Printed Name: V 1 i Ji L'}) O LtT!) t f
t  :    Notary Public No.:

CO•       •  

pE My Commission Expires:       '. SC(.3
r

TE'NANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

On the  - 1day of---3{4,1UZ___    , 2012 before me personally appeared Alina
Dumitrescu, and acknowledged under oath that she is the Professional- Tech Project Manager,

C& E of AT&T Mobility Corporation, Manager of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, named in the attached instrument, and as such was
authorized to execute this instrument on hebaff ifthe-li •' ted liability company.

III kis

g ,   •' a  , y  p= t
Signature of N:+       

O Printed Name:     PijinOrti-L__    }1
CO  .  ).   . K ?    

Diary '  •  • _ Bc
moi 1 M

r My  •
a'     ES: sept 27. 2014

f rlt>tn n+au

t• 
AFY PU

e'   „
O

AT& T site: FolcyfFA#10079413 4 12- 2010
2010Fotm Amendment



EXHIBIT B- I

Tenant' s Communications Equipment

Final configuration:

6) Kathrein 800 10122 antennas( 75. 4" x 10. 3" x 5. 9"/ 61. 7lbs)

12) Powerwave LGP 21402 TMAs( 9. 2" x 14.4" x 2.6"/ 14. 11bs)

12) Kathrein 860 10025 RETs( 7" x 2.4" x 2"/ 1. 161bs)

3) Andrew SBNH- 1D6565C antennas( 96.4" x 11. 9" x 7. 1"/ 60.81bs)

3) Ericsson RRUS- I 1 Radios( 17" x 17. 8" x 9.2"/ 541bs)

1) Raycap DC6-48- 60- 18- 8F surge suppressor( 32. 8 lbs)
2) 3/ 8" Fiber Bundles

2)%" DC Power Cables

12) 1 5/ 8" Coaxial Cables

1) 5/ 16" RET downlead

No change to existing ground space

Nola:

I.  THIS EXHIBIT MAY BE REPLACED BY A LAND SURVEY AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS OP THE PREMISES ONCE.
RECEIVED BY TENANT.

2,  ANY SETBACK OF THE PREMISES FROM TITS PROPERTY' S BOUNDARIES SHALL BE THE DISTANCE REQUIRED BY THE,
APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES.

3.  WIDTH OF ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE THE WIDTH REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES,
INCLUDING POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

4.  THE TYPE, NUMBER AND MOUNTING POSITIONS AND LOCATIONS OP ANTENNAS AND TRANSMISSION LINES ARE
ILLUSTRATIVE ONLY. ACTUAL TYPES, NUMBERS AND MOUNTING POSITIONS MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS SHOWN
ABOVE.

AT&T site: Foley/ FA# 10079413 12- 2010
2010 Form Amendment



EXHIBIT B-2

Site plan
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2010 Form Amendment.



RESOLUTION NO. 4664- 11

APPROVING FIRST AMENDMENT TO AT& T' S TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2000 the City of Foley entered Into a Tower Site Lease Agreement

with Tritel Communications, Inc.(" Triter), and

WHEREAS, Trltel was bought out by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and is wishes to

amend the original agreement consisting of but not limited to the term, rent, tenant' s obligation

to pay— rent guarantee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foley, Alabama, as

follows:

SECTION 1:   Authorizes the Mayor to execute the First Amendment to New Cingular

Wireless PCS, LLCs Tower Lease Agreement and is made a permanent part of this resolution

upon its adoption.

SECTION 2:   This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption as

required by law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 19th day of September, 2011.

C''` Os, II 1- i*,  %  i
c-'  ;rM I• `      
O-„ I• .    

L.

j :' Jo n . Koniar, Mayor
ti, 

6ATTESj:.
j it 41.901iir"

Vickey Sour• r , CMC
City Clerk

u:\ Mv DucomeMSVresolubas\ 2011\ 4nM- 11 Approves New Grwulaf Wireless PCS TLC AT& T Tower Lease Agreement o9- 19- 1LDoce



Cell Site No. N139015

Cdr Sim Name, 3021)4700A
Fixed Apct Na. 10079413
Mahar ALASAAtAISIISSI$STPPVLOVTSIANA
Addren:: 00 Eut S. cHoe A• woe, Foley, AL WAVS

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWER SHE LEASE AGREEMENT(" Amendment") dated as of

the later date below is by and between The City ofFoley, an Alabama municipal corporation, having a mailing
address at P.O. Box 1750, Foley, Alabama 36536( hereinafter referred to as" Landlord's and New Cingular
Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company registered to do business in Alabama, having a
mailing address at 12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004( hereinafter referred to as

Tenant^).

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant' s predecessor in title( Intel Conmsmications, Inc., a corporation of
the State of Delaware) entered into a Tower Site Lease Agreement dated June 5, 2000( the" Agreement")

whereby Landlord leased to Tenant certain real property interests therein described( the" Premises"), a true and
correct copy of which, together with all exhibits and addendums, is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference as Exhibit" A"; and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend and modify certain provisions of the Agreement as
set forth herein, but otherwise the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as expressly modified

hereby; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual rights and benefits conferred by
the amendments herein made to the Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by both parties, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Modification of Term The Term provisions found in Section 2 of the Agreement shall continue in
full force and effect through December 31, 2011, and thereafter Section 2 of the Agreement shall be replaced in
its entirety with the following: Subject to the Termination provisions in the Agreement, a new initial term of
FIVE( 5) YEARS(" New Initial Term") shall commence on January 1, 2012 and expire at the end of the day on
December 31, 2017( the" New Initial Term"). Thereafter there shall be a maximum of FOUR( 4) additional
renewal terms of FIVE( 5) YEARS each( each an" Extension Term") which shalt automatically commence
upon the expiration of the prior term without further action by Tenant or Landlord Unless earlier terminated,
the last day of the term of this Amendment shall be on December 31, 2037. Hereafter, the defined term" Term"
shall include the New Initial Term and any applicable Extension Term.

2. Modification of Rent The Rent provisions found in Section 3 of the Agreement shall contirm& in full
force and effect through December 31, 2011, and thereafter Section 3 of the Agreement shall be replaced in its
entirety with the following: Commencing on January 1, 2012, the Rent payable for each year of the New Initial
Tenn shall be THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORY-TWO and 29/ 100 DOLLARS($ 13, 942. 29)
per annum which payment is due and payable in advance of the first day of the year. The rent payable in
advance of each year of each Extension Term will be as follows:

First Extension Term—$ 16,013.63 per year

Second Extension Term—$18, 438.68 per year

Third Extension Term—$21, 204.48 per year

Fourth Extension Term—$ 24,385. 15 per year



Cell Site Nn. 5039016

Cell Site Nemec 30204700A
Fled Asset No. 10879413
Maryut AL ABAMAlMISSISStpt' 1ZAUrb1ANA
Address: 200 East Sa:doa Avenue, Foley, AL 36070

3.    Modification of Tcnamt' a Obligation to Pay- Rent Guarantee. Notwithstanding Tenant' s
obligations to pay Rent set forth under the Agreement, for a thirty-six( 36) month period commencing lwmary
1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2014(" Rent Guarantee Period"), Tenant' s obligation to pay Rent is
guaranteed and such obligation will not be subject to offset or cancellation by Tenant. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, if Landlord exercises any of Landlord' s rights to terminate the Agreement, if any, other than the
Landlord' s right to terminate this Agreement due to the default of the Tenant under the terms of the Agreement

beyond any applicable grace and cure period, Tenant will be released from any and all of its obligations to pay
Rent during the Rent Guarantee Period as of the effective date of the termination. In addition, Tenant shall be
released from any and all of its obligations to pay Rent during the Rent Guarantee Period if the following shall
occur: ( a) Landlord is in breach of the Agreement, including but not limited to any default under the terms of
the Agreement beyond any applicable grace and cure period;( b) there is a foreclosure of the Property which
results in termination of the Agreement;( c) the Landlord shall require Tenant to relocate Tenant' s equipment
sad facilities to a location that is not acceptable to Tenant in its reasonable business judgment if allowed for in
the Agreement;( d) any existing government permits and/ or approvals cannot be obtained or maintained, at no
fault of the Tenant; or( e) Tenant terminates the Agreement pursuant to the terms of the Permitted Use section

as modified below. If this Agreement is further modified in the future with an obligation for Tenant to pay
additional Rent, the payment of Rent guarantee established in this paragraph will not be diminished or limited,
but such Rent guarantee will not extend to that future additional Rem obligation.

4. Permitted Use. In supplement to the tens set forth in Section 1 of the Agreement(" Premises and

Use") Tenant may modify, supplement, replace, upgrade, expand, relocate or refurbish its Communications
Equipment on the Site at any time during the term of this Agreement without notice to or consent from the
Landlord, provided, however that the Communications Equipment must fit within the following parameters:

Total Weight-     Maximum of 17. 6 Is

Mounting Height-  Bottom of antenna no lower than 145 feet above ground;

Top of antenna no higher than 151 feet above ground.
Center of antenna to be located at 148 feet above ground

Otherwise all other provisions found in Section 1 of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect

5. Memorandum of Agreement Either party will, at any time upon fifteen( 15) days prior written
notice front the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a recordable Memorandum of Agreement
substantially in the form of the Exhibit" B". Either party may record this memorandum at any time, in its
absolute discretion and at its sole expense.

6. Acknowledgement Landlord acknowledges that: 1) this Amendment is entered into of the
Landlord' s free will and volition; 2) Landlord has read and understands this Amendment and the underlying
Agreement and, prior to execution of the Amendment, was free to consult with counsel of its choosing
regarding Landlord' s decision to enter into this Amendment and to have counsel review the terms and
conditions of the Amendment; 3) Landlord has been advised and is informed that should Landlord not enter into

this Amendment, the underlying Agreement between Landlord and Tenant, including any termination or non
renewal provision therein, would remain in full force and effect.



Cell Site No. I' ii39010

Call Stu Nam4: 30204100A
Fixed Asset Na. 19079411

Market: AIASAMAf0QSSISSIPf1/ LOL''ISIANA

Address: Ego haat Scab, Armee, Foley, AL 36535

7. Removal/ Restoration. In addition to the terms set forth in the Agreement. I andlord agrees that the

Communications Equipment and any related equipment brought to the Site or the Land by Tenant, its agents,
contractors, predecessors- in-interest or subtenants, shall be and remain Tenant' s personal property or the
personal property of its subtenant( s), as the case may be. Landlord waives any and all rights it may have,
including any rights it may have in its capacity as Landlord under the Agreement to assert any liens,
encumbrances or adverse claims, statutory or otherwise, related to or in connection with the Communications
Equipment or any portion thereof. Tenant, in its sole discretion, may remove its Communications Equipment or
any portion thereof at any time during the Term of the Ae,,,,,, nent, without notice to Landlord and without

Landlord' s consent.

8. Noticed. The Notice provisions found in Section 6 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following: NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and commlmications hereunder will
be given by first class certified or registered mail return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized
overnight courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned

delivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows:

As to Tenant

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Attn: Network Real Estate Administration

Cell Site#: 10079413; Cell Site Name: 30204700A/ Foley
Fixed Asset No: 100'79413

12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300
Alpharetta, GA 30004

With a required copy of the notice sent to the address above to AT& T Legal at
Attn.: AT& T Legal Department

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Re: Cell Site#: 10019413; Cell Site Name: 30204700A/ Foley
Fixed Asset No: 10079413

15 East Midland Avenue

Paramus, NJ 07652

As to I-nnrtlord:

CITY OF FOLEY

Attu: Michael Thompson
401 East Laurel Avenue

Foley, Al 36536

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty( 30) days prior written notice to
the other as provided herein.



Cell Site Na L4135.0 l0

Cry Stte Name: 30204700A
Flead Anal Na 10079411

Market•.AL AMAASISSiSSOPI/LOU1SANA

Addrw: T00 East Sanfom Arnow.,Foley, AL 36535

9. Other Terms and Conditions Remain, In the event of any inconsistencies between the Agreement
and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. Except as expressly set forth in this
Amendment, the Agreement otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each reference in the
Agreement to itself shall be deemed also to refer to this Amendment.

10. Capitalized Terme. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shalt have the same meanings
as defined in the Agreement
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Addrest: 204 Ent Sccdoe Avco., Polon AL 36373

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their properly authorized representatives to execute
and seal this Amendment on the date and year below.

LANDLORD:  TENANT:

The City of Foley,      New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
an Alab•      opal corporation a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation
Its: Manager

By:     „ OrBr
Name:  A.  E. Koniar Name:

Title: Title:

Date:

Attested by.    

By-. By:
Name Mike Name:

Title:  City Administrator Title:
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FW: E Section St Easement
1 message

Michael Thompson< mthompson@cityoffoley.org> Tue, May 29, 2012 at 2: 48 PM
To: Vickey Southern< vsouthern@cityoffoleyorg>," J. Casey Pipes"< jcp@helmsinglaw.com>

Cc: Meg Hellmich< mhellmich@cityoffoley.org>

Vickey/ Casey,

This attachment is the amendment to the Tower lease between AT& T and the City. This effectively adds
600 per month to the current tower lease which I believe is currently$ 1, 161. 86 per month so it will

increase to$ 1, 761. 86. Casey has not yet reviewed so I am sending to him as well. If he has any proposed
changes we will replace the attached with one with his changes.

Mike

From: Patrick Reed[ mailto: PReed@foresitetowers. com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2012 2: 33 PM
To:' Michael Thompson'

Subject: RE: E Section St Easement

Mike,

Please find the attached draft amendment for your review. As we discussed last week, we would like to have
this Amendment partially executed by AT&T for the board' s meeting on June 4th. Could you please review
and make any necessary redlines to this draft and I will have it revised. Once this draft is accepted by both
parties, I will have the executable docs sent to your attention via FedEx. If you have any questions please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Thanks,

Patrick Reed

Foresite Towers, LLC

1 of 6 05/ 29/2012 4: 44 PM
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preed@foresitetowers.com

Office: 205-437-3200

Fax: 205-437-3222

From: Michael Thompson[ mailto:mthompson@cityoffoley.org]

Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2012 9: 55 AM
To: Patrick Reed

Subject: RE: E Section St Easement

Thanks Patrick.

Mike

From: Patrick Reed[ mailto: PReed@foresitetowers. com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2012 9: 51 AM
To:' Michael Thompson'

Subject: RE: E Section St Easement

Mike,

I have requested the draft amendment from our attorney this morning and will hopefully have it today. I will
forward it over to you as soon as I receive it.

Thanks,

Patrick Reed

Foresite Towers, LLC

preed@fores itetowers.cont

Office: 205-437-3200

Fax: 205-437-3222

From: Michael Thompson[ mailto: mthompson@cityoffoley. org]

Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2012 9: 47 AM

2 of 6 05/29/2012 4:44 PM
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To: Patrick Reed

Subject RE: E Section St Easement

Hi Patrick,

I wanted to let you know that I have received a final version of the cable easement from Century Link so I am
prepared to submit that along with the modified version of the tower lease agreement. I will be drafting to
agenda items to submit for our June 4 council meeting next Monday. One item will be the cable easement
for Century Link to connect to the G4 equipment to be placed on the tower. The second item will be
theadjusted tower agreement.

When we spoke last week you had indicated that it would take a little time beyond today to get the new
tower agreement to me. Can you give me an estimate of when you expect to be able to send it to me? I
would like to have a little time for me and the city attorney to look at it prior to the Monday meeting.

Mike

From: Michael Thompsonjmailto: mthompson@cityoffoley. org]

Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 10: 19 AM
To: ' Patrick Reed'

Subject: FW: E Section St Easement

Hi Patrick,

I wanted to forward this email stream to you in case you do not have Pamela Plancich' s contact information.
I think she has been working with Roy but i don' t know if the two of you have spoken.

Mike

From: Michael Thompson[ mailto: mthompson@cityoffoley.org]

Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 10: 16 AM
To:' Plancich, Pamela[ GREAT PLAINS]'

Subject: RE: E Section St Easement

3 of 6
05/ 29/ 2012 4: 44 PM
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Hi Pamela,

Can you speak to them again because when I spoke with Patrick he said that they could not put both the
tower work and the easement in one agreement. That is fine with me to have two separate agreements,

one from them for the tower equipment, and one from you for the easement. In fact that is probably the
preferred method anyway because the easement is not exclusive to AT& T.

However I want to be able to present both of the items to council on the same council meeting date.

Mike

From: Plancich, Pamela[ GREAT PLAINS][ mailto: Pamela, Plancich@CenturyLink. com]

Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 10: 09 AM
To:' Michael Thompson'

Subject: RE: E Section St Easement

Good morning Michael.

ATT contacted me and asked CTL to provide our easement document to them so they could present to you

as an entire package. I provided them with the document yesterday. I understand that they are going to get
the package to you by the 29th.

Please let me know if you need our easement document prior to that date.

I hope you had a wonderful time in Seattle and Alaska. Welcome back.

Pam

Pame( a 3 Tfancicfi/ TieffAgent

CenturyCink.'ReaffEsfate
19812 t) rufere; n, d va6

hblry,AL 36535
7edi 251 94. 1 0012 Cell. 360 918 3696

4 of 6 05/ 29/ 2012 4: 44 PM
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From: Michael Thompson [ mailto: mthompson@cityoffoley.org]

Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 10: 06 AM
To: Plancich, Pamela[ GREAT PLAINS]

Subject: RE: E Section St Easement

Hi Pamela,

I received a call from Patrick Reed of Foresite Towers today. He plans to have the agreement for the Tower

space to me in time to bring it to council on June 4th. As I mentioned to you, I want to bring the easement
for Century Link to council in the same meeting as the tower agreement. I know I signed and sent to you the
letter that allowed your folks to get on the property and gather the pertinent data regarding the easement
but I wanted to find out if you will be prepared to provide to me the final documents for the nonexclusive

easement by the same council meeting( June 4th)

Regards,

Mike Thompson

City of Foley

From; Plancich, Pamela[ GREAT PLAINS] [ mailto: Pamela. Plancich@CenturyLink.com]

Sent: Friday, May 04, 2012 4: 48 PM
To: mthompson@cityoffoley.org

Cc rbishop@cityoffoley.org
Subject: E Section St Easement

Mr. Thompson:

Thank you for meeting Marvin King and myself on site this morning. I have attached the Letter Agreement as
we discussed. With your signature, I can begin our due diligence and get the survey scheduled while you are

out enjoying your vacation.

If you have any questions or concerns please call me at 360-918-3696. I look forward to working with you on
this project. Have a wonderful time in Seattle. There is much to do there as you will soon discover, Pike

5 of 6 05/ 29/ 2012 4: 44 PM
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Place Market, Mt. Rainer, Mt. St Helen' s are just a few. Go Mariners!!

Thank you

Pamela J

Pamela I PCancicfi/' Fie(dAgent

CenturyLinkqZraf'Estate

19812' Underwood<Road

Folzy, SIL 36535

Tet 251- 943 0012 Cell. 360. 918- 3696

VVli j les 6effindyou and afiat Ges irtfront afyvn, Exiles is comparison. to.what Fres insid-e ofyou.

Amend.- Foley( draft).doc
271K

6 of 6
05/ 29/2012 4:44 PM



Market:   Gulf Coast( AL)

Cell Site Number:

Cell Site Name: Foley
Fixed Asset Number: 10079413

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT  (" Third

Amendment"), dated as of the latter of the signature dates below, is by and between The City of
Foley, an Alabama municipal corporation, having a mailing address of P. O. Box 1750, Foley,
Alabama 36536 (" Owner") and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, having a mailing address of 575 Morosgo Drive, Atlanta, GA 30324, successor by
merger to Tritel Communications, LLC (" Tenant").

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant entered into a certain Tower Site Lease Agreement dated

June 5, 2000, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Tower Site Lease Agreement dated
October 19, 2011, and further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Tower Site Lease
Agreement dated June 11, 2012 ( collectively, the " Agreement") whereby Owner leased to
Tenant certain Premises, therein described, that are a portion of the Property located at 200 East
Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535; and

WHEREAS,  Owner and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement to allow for the
replacement of three ( 3) additional antennas for new ones and the installation of three ( 3) RRUs
and associated equipment( collectively, the" Additional LTE Equipment"); and

WHEREAS,  Owner and Tenant desire to adjust the rent in conjunction with the

modifications to the Agreement contained herein; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement to modify the notice
section thereof; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant, in their mutual interest, wish to amend the Agreement as

set forth below accordingly.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and Tenant
agree as follows:

1.   Additional LTE Equipment.   Owner consents to the modification of Tenant' s existing

Communications Equipment and installation and operation of the Additional LTE Equipment,
for a final Communications Equipment configuration as more completely described on attached
Exhibit B- 2.   Owner' s execution of this Third Amendment will signify Owner' s approval of
Exhibit B- 2. Exhibit B- 2 hereby replaces Exhibit B- 1 to the Agreement.



2.  Rent.  Commencing on the first day of the month following the date that Tenant commences
installation of the Additional LTE Equipment (the " Rent Commencement Date"), Rent shall be

increased by One Hundred Fifty and no/ 100 Dollars ($ 150.00) per month, subject to adjustments

as provided in the Agreement.

3.  Notices.  Section 6 of the Agreement is hereby amended to reflect Tenant' s current notice
address as follows:

If to Tenant:    New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Attn: Network Real Estate Administration

Re: Cell Site#:   Cell Site Name: AWE-Foley( AL)
Fixed Asset No: 10079413

575 Morosgo Dr.

Atlanta, GA 30324

With the required copy of legal notice sent to Tenant at the address above, a copy to the
Legal Department:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Attn: Legal Department,

Re:  Cell Site#:   Cell Site Name: AWE-Foley( AL)
Fixed Asset No: 10079413

208 S. Akard Street

Dallas, Texas 75202- 4206

4.   Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the
Agreement and this Third Amendment, the terms of this Third Amendment shall control. Except
as expressly set forth in this Third Amendment, the Agreement otherwise is unmodified and
remains in full force and effect.  Each reference in the Agreement to itself shall be deemed also

to refer to this Third Amendment.

5.  Capitalized Terms.  All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same
meanings as defined in the Agreement.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

AT&T site: Foley/FA#10079413 2 12- 2010
2010Form Amendment



IN WITNESS WHEREOF,  the parties have caused their properly authorized

representatives to execute and seal this Third Amendment on the dates set forth below.

OWNER"

The City of Foley,
an Alabama municipal corporation

By:
Name:

Title:

Date:

TENANT"

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation
Its:  Manager

By:
Name:

Title:

Date:

AT& T site: Foley/FM10079413 3 12- 2010
2010Form Amendment



OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF

I CERTIFY that on 2015,    personally came

before me and acknowledged under oath that he or she:

a)      is the of The City of Foley, who is named in the
attached instrument,

b)      was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the municipal corporation;
and

c)      executed the instrument as the act of the municipal corporation.

Signature ofNotary
Printed Name:

Notary Public No.:
My Commission Expires:

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

On the day of 2015 before me personally appeared
and acknowledged under oath that she is the

of AT& T Mobility Corporation, Manager of New Cingular
Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, named in the attached instrument,
and as such was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the limited liability company.

Signature of Notary
Printed Name:

Notary Public No.:
My Commission Expires:

AT& T site: Foley/FA#10079413 4 12- 2010
2010Form Amendment



EXHIBIT B-2

Tenant' s Communications Equipment

Final configuration:

Six( 6) Kathrein 800 10122 antennas ( 75. 4" x 10. 3" x 5. 9" / 61. 71bs)

Twelve( 12) Powerwave LGP 21402 TMAs (9.2" x 14.4" x 2. 6"/ 14. 1 lbs)

Twelve ( 12) Kathrein 860 10025 RETs ( 7" x 2.4" x 2"/ 1. 161bs)

Three ( 3) SBNHH- 1D65C antennas

Six( 6) Ericsson RRUS Radios

One ( 1) Raycap DC6-48- 60- 18- 8F surge suppressor( 32. 8 lbs)
Two (2) 3/ 8" Fiber Bundles

Two (2) 3/ 4" DC Power Cables

Twelve( 12)  1 5/ 8" Coaxial Cables

One ( 1) 5/ 16" RET downlead

No change to existing ground space

Notes:

1.   THIS EXHIBIT MAY BE REPLACED BY A LAND SURVEY AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS OF THE PREMISES ONCE
RECEIVED BY TENANT.

2.   ANY SETBACK OF THE PREMISES FROM THE PROPERTY' S BOUNDARIES SHALL BE THE DISTANCE REQUIRED BY THE
APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES.

3.   WIDTH OF ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE THE WIDTH REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES,
INCLUDING POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

4.   THE TYPE, NUMBER AND MOUNTING POSITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ANTENNAS AND TRANSMISSION LINES ARE
ILLUSTRATIVE ONLY. ACTUAL TYPES, NUMBERS AND MOUNTING POSITIONS MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS SHOWN
ABOVE.

AT&T site: Foley/FA#10079413 12- 2010
2010 Form Amendment


